GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS & CLIMATE CHANGE ITANAGAR

No.FOR.75/Cons/2021/3916-19

Itanagar, Dated.the 12th October'2022

То

The Inspector General of Forests(C) Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Integrated Regional Office, Guwahati 4th Floor, Housefed Building, G.S.Road, Rukhminigaon Guwahati-781022

Sub: Proposal for diversion of 0.687 ha. of forestland for Establishment of Stone Crusher Unit, Base Camp and extraction road at Demwe by M/s Tamchi Kusuk in Tafragam Anchal Reserve Forest under Lohit Forest Division, Tezu in Lohit district of Arunachal Pradesh -Reg.

Ref: Your letter No. F. No.3 AN B/109/2022/GHY/3015-3016 Dated. 09.09.2022

Sir,

With reference to letter on above cited subject regarding query raised on point no.(i), it is to inform that for taking up action under section 3A & 3B of the FCA, the Central Govt. has to authorize the State Govt. Therefore, action under section 3A & 3B of the act are to be taken up by the Central Govt. Further, as far as DFO is concerned, the legal action has already been taken under Assam Forest Regulation Act, 1891 by drawing offence vide No.TFG/OR/01 of 2021-22 Dated 23.10.2021(copy enclosed).

In view of above, as sought copy of detail action taken report under section 3A and 3B of F(C) Act, 1980 is enclosed herewith and the corrected shape /kml file of 0.687 ha. of the proposed area (CD enclosed) is submitted for further necessary action.

Enclosure: As stated above.

Yours Sincerely,

-10-2022

(K. B. Singh) Addl. PCCF (Cons) & NO (FCA)

Copy to:

- 1. The Project Manager, M/s Tamchi Kusuk, Zero Point, Itanagar for information.
- 2. The CCF, Eastern Arunachal Circle, Tezu for information.
- 3. The Divisional Forest Officer, Lohit Forest Division, Tezu for information.

(K. B. Singh) Addl. PCCF (Cons) & NO (FCA)















SEIZURE REPORT NO TFG/01 OF 2021-22, DATED 23/10/2021

F.D. FORM NO.31

APPENDIX-XXII (Vide Para 48. 1) Report Regarding Property Seized. Deptt. Of Environment & Forests Arunachal Pradesh (Report Regarding Property Seized)

No. TFG/15/2006/868,

Dated 23/10/2021

To

The DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER LOHIT FOREST DIVISION, TEZU.

Sir,

I have the honour to report that this day I seized the following property of <u>M/S</u> <u>Tamchi Kusuk & other Registered Contractor, Chandranagar, Itanagar, Arunachal</u> <u>Pradesh, Camp : Tezu</u>, of Village <u>Demwe</u> Thana <u>Tezu, Lohit Dist</u>. <u>Arunachal Pradesh</u> for an offence committed in the <u>Tafragam A.R.F</u>. punishable under Section of the;

Indian Forest Act No. VII of 1891.

Assam Forest Regulation No. VII of 1891.

(1) Section – 25 (a-g) and 72 of Assam Forest Regulation Act – 1891.

(2) Section – 26 of Indian Forest Act – 1927.

(3) Section - 425 & 441 of Indian Penal Code.

(4) Section - 2 of Forest Conservation Act - 1980.

and

1. Have reported the matter to the Divisional Forest Officer.

2. The Offender agrees to compound the Offence and I am awaiting order from the Divisional (or Range Forest) Officer as to the sum of money he/she will accept as compensation.

List of Property Seized.

1. 1No. DG Set with accessories of Stone Crusher Unit.

Yours faithfully,

Range Forest Difficer Tafragam Forest Range District Lohit Arunachal Pradesh



FOREST DEPARTMENT ARUNACHAL PRADESH

LOHIT FOREST DIVISION, TEZU

Offence Report No.

TFG/OR/01 of 2021-22, Dated 23/10/2021.

TAFRAGAM FOREST RANGE Revenue Station

Memo No TFG/15/2006/867

Dated 23/10/2021.

Forwarded to the DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, LOHIT FOREST DIVISION, TEZU

Conservator of Forests______Division with a copy of the Seizure Report and an application for issue of process.

	6.00		
or a grant and a grant and a grant a gr	Range Forest Officer	Officer - in – Charge	•
	District Lobit	Revenue Station	
ST STRATE AND	Arunachal Pradesh	Range	a de la companya de la compa
Memo No.	2F/31/06/PE-1.	3935 Ald 02/	11/2029
Dated.		an a	
all and the second s	officients, and an appropriate statements		
Forwarded to th	te Deputy to f Lehil Dis	mansis, jul	5 at
/Commisioner o	FLehil Dis	thick Ten.	Magistrate
an application fo	or issue of process, and th	e following documents	with
habited system and many many many many many firm a general data or have been been been provided a second second	nelsener in an and a set of the s	annahan (m) ang annang kata (14 ga a cast antis denti sensati (1 ga a cast anna a cast a cast a cast a cast a	
*****) (one) no, of	offence repat	2
			Hart
		Conserv	Torest Division ator of Forests.
	In-C	harge	Division

OFFENCE REPORT

ARUNACHAL PRADESH Shedule L. (Part-1) Form No 32

FOREST DEPARTMENT ARUNACHAL PRADESH

OFFENCE REPORT NO. TFG/OR/01 of 2021-22,

Dated 23/10/2021

TAFRAGAM REVENUE STATION RANGE

NATURE OF THE OFFENCE

	temporary approach Road a	e Crusher, Site Camp, Collection of RBM and construction of t Samsonghat, Demwe under Tafragam A.R.F.		
	Date and hour of detection	:- 22/09/2021 at 1100 hrs.		
	Place of Occurrence	- Tafragam A.R.F., Demwe		
	By whom detected :- Range Forest Officer & Staffs of Tafraga		:- Range Forest Officer & Staffs of Tafragam Forest Range.	
	REFERENCE TO SECTION OF	THE FOREST ACT AND INDIAN PENAL CODE	4 4 4	

ASSAM FOREST REGULATION

(To be filled by the Divisional Forest Officer)

Section – 25 (a-g) and 72 of Assam Forest Regulation Act – 1891, Section – 26 Of Indian Forest Act -1927, Section – 425 & 441 of Indian Penal Code and Section 2 of Forest Conservation Act – 1980.

NAME OF ACCUSED

Name	Father's Name	Place of Residence		er ogenanders komen vilkendelskeler volge vervike
Name	·	Village	Thana	Dist
M/S TAMCHI KUSUK & others	M/S TAMCHI KUSUK & others	Camp : Demwe	Tezu	Lohit

NAMES OF WITNESSES

Name & Designation	Address
1. Sri Suku Mele, Fr.	C/O Range Forest Officer,
2. Sri Obang Miyu, Fgd.	Tafragam Forest Range, Tafragam.
3. Tek Bdr. Limbu, Contingency	

FULL REPORT OF THE FACTS IN DETAIL:-

On 22nd of September/2021 at 1100 hrs. the team of Tafragam Forest Range namely; Shri Suku Mele, Fr., Shri Obang Miyu, Fgd. and Shri Tek Bdr. Limbu, Contingency Staff, has visited the site of Samsonghat, Demwe where they detected illegal Occupation in the name of Site Camp and installation of Stone crusher Unit with construction of approach Road etc. On enquiry it was revealed that the said activities are meant for ongoing Project - Construction of Road NH-13 from Demwe to Brahmakund by one M/S TAMCHI KUSUK & Other. That on seeing the illegally carried out activities within the jurisdiction of A.R.F under Tafragam Forest Range the M/S TAMCHI KUSUK & Other was asked to show the valid document if any in the form of written permission/approval issued from the competent authority in support of the aforesaid activities but the accused could not produce any valid document on the spot. Therefore, on afternoon hrs of that day immediately a show-cause notice vide No. TFG/15/2006/824-25, Dated 22/09/2021 by giving a period of 30 Thirty) days time to produce the said document was issued to the accused. In continuation of legal action in order to stop the illegal functioning of the unit without prior permission/approval from the competent authority the CONTROL ROOM (DG SET) of the unit have been sealed on 13/10/2021 as it is impracticable for the department to un-installed the machines being lack of infra-structures and technician to deal with the matter. The key of the sealed lock is kept under the safe

At this stage, the given time period to produce the valid document has expired till date the accused do not comply.

Therefore, consequences upon the facts above, the Stone Crusher Unit illegally installed by M/S TAMCHI KUSUK and others are standing seized on 23/10/2021 till further order

Witness:-

1. Shri S. Mele, Fr.

22/09/21 22/09/21 patentel

- 2. Shri O. Miyu, Fgd.

3. Shri T.B. Limbu, Cont. staff. $-\frac{1}{27109/2}$

hallse For Tafragam Forest Range District Lohit Arunachal Pradesh

APPENDIX XXIV (Vide Para 48, 1) Application for Issue of Process

F.D. Form No. 33

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND FOREST **ARUNACHAL PRADESH** (APPENDIX - X)APPLICATION FOR ISSUE OF PROCESS

From

THE OFFICER - IN - CHARGE TAFRAGAM FOREST RANGE,

NO. TFG/15/2006/866,

Dated 23/10/2021

TO

THE DEPUTY COMMISIONER POLITICAL OFFICER. or

THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER LOHIT FOREST DIVISION, TEZU.

Sir,

Whereas the marginally noted persons have committed accompanying offence report of this station, and whereas the facts can be proved by the evidence of the witness M/3 TAMCHI KUSUK & OTHER named theirin. I have the honour to request, that the court will issue process against the accuse any try the case under such Sections of

the Indian Penal Code, or of the Indian Forest Acts/Assam Forest Regulation Act or both, as it may deem applicable.

Yours faithfully,

23/2/2021

Range Forest Officer Tafragam Forest Range, Tafragam. GOVT. OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER LOHIT FOREST DIVISION:::TEZU

3963-64 No.LF/31/06/Pt

Dated: 0 3/11-12021

To,

The Deputy Commissioner Lohit District Tezu.

Sub:- Submission of Offence Report - Regarding

Sir,

I have the honour to submit herewith the following offence report drawn for proceeding under Section-25(a-g) and 72 of AFR Act 1981 Section-26 of Indian Forest Act - 1927, Section-425 & 441 of IPC & Section 2 of FC Act - 1980.

> Offence Report No.TFG/OR/01 of 2021-22 dated 23-01-2021 against M/s.TAMCHI KUSUK & OTHERS

> > Yours faithfully,

Enclo:-

As stated above.

(T. Pertin) Divisional Forest Officer Lohit Forest Division::Tezu

Copy to:-

1). The Range Forest Officer, Tafragam Forest Range, Tafragam for information.

(T. Pertin) **Divisional Forest Officer** Lohit Forest Division:: Tezu